

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**DAVID M. DRISCOLL, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

1:12-CV-00690-ESH

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO CERTIFY A FED. R. CIV. P. RULE 23 CLASS ACTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
- III. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY A FED. R. CIV. P. RULE 23 CLASS
AS ALL THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFICATION ARE MET..... 8
 - A. Rule 23(a) Requirements Are Met 8
 - 1. The Class is Sufficiently Numerous 8
 - 2. There Are Questions of Law and Fact Common to the Class..... 9
 - 3. The Class Representative’s Claims Are Typical of Those of the Class ... 10
 - 4. The Proposed Representatives Can Adequately Represent the Interests of
the Class 11
 - B. Rule 23(b)(3) Requirements Are Met 14
 - 1. Common Questions Predominate 14
 - 2. Class Treatment Is Superior..... 19
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) 14

Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc., 09 Civ. 905, 09 Civ. 1248, 09 Civ. 4587, 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. April 8, 2011) 13

Bynum v. District of Columbia, 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003) (“*Bynum I*”) 10, 19

Bynum v. District of Columbia, 217 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2003) (“*Bynum II*”)..... 14

Calderon v. GEICO General Ins. Co., 279 F.R.D. 337 (D.Md.,2012)..... 10

Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc., 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 17

Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp., 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir.2000)..... 12

Encinas v. J.J. Drywall Corp., 265 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 2010) passim

Gentry v. Superior Court, 42 Cal. 4th 443, 165 P.3d 556 (Sup. Ct. Cal. 2007) 9, 19, 21

Goldstein v. Dabanian, 291 F.2d 208 (3d Cir. 1961) 18

Habenicht v. KeyCorp, et al., 11-cv-02619 (N.D. Ohio July 17, 2012) 13

In re Enterprise Rent-a-Car Wage & Hour Employment Practices, 09–1188, 2012 WL 4048845 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2012) 18

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation, 07–489 (PLF), 2012 WL 2870207 (D.D.C. June 21, 2012) 9

In re Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Overtime Pay Litigation, 571 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 18

Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics, Corp., 131 S. Ct. 1325, (2011)..... 12, 13

Lindsay v. Government Emps. Ins. Co., 251 F.R.D. 51 (D.D.C. 2008) passim

Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd., 246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 8, 9

Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc., 361 U.S. 288 (1960)..... 12

Morangelli v. Chemed Corp., 1:10-cv-00876-BMC (E.D.N.Y. June 17, 2011)..... 13

Quinonez v. Empire Today, LLC, C 10–02049 WHA, 2010 WL 4569873 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2010) 9, 19, 21

Scholtisek v. Eldre Corp., 229 F.R.D. 381 (W.D.N.Y. 2005) 9, 19, 21

Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP, 768 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 9, 19, 21

Taylor v. District of Columbia Water & Sewer Auth., 241 F.R.D. 33 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 9, 10, 11

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 6

29 U.S.C. § 255 6

D.C. Code § 12-301(8)..... 6

D.C. Code § 32-1012 6

D.C. Code § 32-1013 6

D.C. Code § 32-1301 1

D.C. Code § 32-1308 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(a)(1) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(a)(2) 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(a)(3) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(b)(3) 9, 10, 14, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(g)(1)(A) 11

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 541.202(e)..... 18
